

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COMMUNITIES FOR CLEAN WATER
Appellant,

vs.

Ct. App. No. 35253

NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION
Appellee.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

AUG 15 2016

and

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT and LOS ALAMOS
NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC.
Intervenors.



**COMMUNITIES FOR CLEAN WATER'S REPLY BRIEF TO THE NEW
MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION'S AND THE
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT'S ANSWER BRIEF**

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
Jaimie Park
Jonathan Block
Eric Jantz
Douglas Meiklejohn
1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Telephone: (505) 989-9022
Fax: (505) 989-3769
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS TYPE HERE

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The WQCC’s Decision Is Not In Accordance With The Law 2

 1. The WQCC applied the wrong standard of review in a
 Petition for Permit Review proceeding..... 2

 2. The WQCC failed to make the required determination
 regarding substantial public interest in the draft DP-1793 6

 3. The WQCC’s Final Order is based upon facts and
 information irrelevant to the issue before the Commission
 and not in the record..... 7

 B. By Sustaining The Secretary’s Interpretation And Application
 Of Section 20.6.2.3108.K NMAC, The WQCC’s Interpretation
 And Application Of The Regulation Prevents The Harmonious
 Application Of The Regulation And Conflicts With The Water
 Quality Act’s Public Participation Requirements 10

 C. The WQCC’s Decision To Sustain The Secretary’s Denial Of
 A Public Hearing On Draft Dp-1793 Is Not Supported By
 Substantial Evidence In The Record And Is An Abuse Of
 Discretion..... 13

 1. The WQCC’s conclusion that the Secretary “considered the
 public interest” and “properly determined any remaining

concerns...failed to rise to the level of substantial public interest” is not supported by substantial evidence in the record.....	13
2. The WQCC’s conclusion that the Secretary “considered the public interest” and “properly determined any remaining concerns...failed to rise to the level of substantial public interest” is an abuse of discretion	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

Statement of Compliance

Communities for Clean Water certify that this Brief complies with the word limitations of New Mexico Rule of Appellate Procedure 12-213(F)(3). The body of this brief contains 3,724 words, Times New Roman typeface. The word count for this Brief was obtained using Microsoft Word 2007.

Table of Authorities

New Mexico Cases

<u>Atlixco Coalition v. Maggiore</u> , 1998-NMCA-134, 125 N.M. 786	12
<u>Citizen Action v. Sandia Corp. (In re Request for a Class 3 Permit Modification for Corrective Measures for the Mixed Waste Landfill Sandia Nat'l Labs.)</u> , 2008-NMCA-031 ¶ 18; 143 N.M. 620, 625	14
<u>Doe v. Lee</u> , 1984-NMSC-024, ¶ 2, 100 N.M. 764	12
<u>Gila Res. Info. Project v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm'n</u> , 2005-NMCA-139, ¶ 36, 138 N.M. 625, 633	13
<u>Jones v. Empl. Serv. Div. of Human Serv. Dep't</u> , 1980-NMSC-120, ¶ 3; 95 N.M. 97, 98.....	10
<u>Pueblo of Picuris v. N.M. Energy, Minerals and Nat. Res. Dept.</u> , 2001-NMCA-084 ¶ 14; 131 N.M. 166, 169	10
<u>Republican Party v. N.M. Taxation and Revenue Dept.</u> , 2012-NMSC-026, ¶ 10, 2012 N.M. LEXIS 248, ¶ 10	15

Federal Cases

<u>United States v. Boyd</u> , 289 F.3d 1254, 1258 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
---	---

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(G) (2005)	11
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-5(Q) (2005)	3, 9
NMSA 1978, § 74-6-7(B) (1993).....	1

New Mexico Regulations

NMAC § 20.1.3.16.F(1) 9

NMAC § 20.1.3.16.F(3) 3, 9

NMAC § 20.6.2.3108.K 10

New Mexico Rules

NMRA 12-213(C) 1
